

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 23-0679

MEDARDO RIVERA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR, LLC, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SCOTT J. BEATTIE

FINAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Kirk W. Schuler (AT0008844)
Manuel A. Cornell (AT0013743)
Dorsey & Whitney LLP
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 4100
Des Moines, IA 50309-2790
Tel: (515) 283-1000
Fax: (515) 283-1060
E-mail: schuler.kirk@dorsey.com
cornell.manuel@dorsey.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
I. WHETHER THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IS APPLICABLE TO A VOID EASEMENT	8
II. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT THE ELEMENTS OF IOWA CODE § 614.17A HAD BEEN MET	11
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
A. Nature of the Case	13
B. Course of Proceedings.....	13
C. Disposition in the District Court	14
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. ERROR PRESERVATION.....	16
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS RUNS AGAINST A VOID INSTRUMENT	17
A. The Easement is <i>Void Ab Initio</i>	17
B. The District Court Erroneously Relied on <i>Hord II</i> for the Proposition that the Statute of Limitations May Run Against a Void Instrument	21
1. Summary of In re Estate of Hord.....	22

2.	<i>In re Estate of Hord</i> does not stand for the proposition that the statute of limitations runs against a void instrument	26
C.	Iowa Law and Other Jurisdictions Hold That Statutes of Limitations Do Not Apply to Void Conveyances	28
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT THE ELEMENTS OF IOWA CODE § 614.17A HAD BEEN MET	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Argyle v. Slemaker</i> , 585 P.2d 954 (Idaho 1978)	19
<i>Autrey v. Lake</i> , 112 S.W.2d 434 (Ark. 1937)	9
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 776 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Brandt Tr. v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014).....	24
<i>Burke v. Cutler</i> , 43 N.W. 204 (Iowa 1889).....	19
<i>Citizens State Bank v. Caney Inv.</i> , 733 S.W.2d 581 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1987), <i>rev'd on other grounds by</i> 746 S.W.2d 477 (Tex. 1988)	9, 19
<i>Cox v. Watkins</i> , 87 P.2d 243 (Kan. 1939).....	19, 20
<i>In re Est. of Hord</i> , 836 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Hord</i> , (No. 1-1004/11-0935, 2012 Iowa App. LEXIS 616 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Lundgren</i> , 98 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1959).....	7
<i>In re Estate of Miller</i> , 119 N.W. 977 (Iowa 1909).....	8
<i>Faison v. Lewis</i> , 32 N.E.3d 400 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2015).....	24

<i>Fitzpatrick v. Kent</i> , 458 P.3d 943 (Idaho 2020)	9
<i>Foy v. Greenwade</i> , 206 P. 332 (Kan. 1922).....	20
<i>Freedom Fin. Bank v. Estate of Boesen</i> , 805 N.W.2d 802 (Iowa 2011).....	6
<i>Griffin v. Bruce</i> , 73 Iowa 126 (1887).....	18
<i>Hancock v. Kulana Partners</i> , 452 P.3d 371 (Haw. 2019).....	23
<i>Hinderliter v. Bell</i> , 221 P. 252 (Kan. 1923).....	20
<i>L.N.S. v. S.W.S.</i> , 854 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)	6
<i>Lake Canal Reservoir Co. v. Beethe</i> , 227 P.3d 882 (Colo. 2010).....	22, 23
<i>Lane v. Travelers Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 299 N.W. 553 (Iowa 1941).....	14
<i>Larson v. Metcalf</i> , 207 N.W.382 (Iowa 1926).....	7
<i>Loeb v. Pierpont & Tuttle</i> , 12 N.W. 544 (Iowa 1882).....	9
<i>Lytle v. Guilliams</i> , 41 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 1950).....	14
<i>Mindock v. Dumars</i> , No. 20-1236, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 12044, 2022 WL 1410017 (10th Cir. May 4, 2022).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Moore v. Brown</i> , 52 U.S. 414 (1850).....	23

<i>Moore v. Smith-Snagg</i> , 793 So.2d 1000 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	23
<i>MZRP, LLC v. Huntington Realty Corp.</i> , No. 35692, 2011 WL 12455342 (W.Va. Mar. 10, 2011)	23
<i>Nichols v. McGlathery</i> , 43 Iowa 189 (1876).....	18
<i>Pierce v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 548 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 1996).....	7
<i>Pinkerton v. Pinkerton</i> , 251 P. 416 (Kan. 1926).....	20
<i>Pulaski Mining Co. v. Vance</i> , 48 S.W.2d 834 (Ark. 1932)	9
<i>Reid v. Daniel</i> , No. 26494, 2015 Ohio App. LEXIS 2329 (Ohio Ct. App. June 19, 2015).....	21
<i>Riverside Syndicate, Inc. v. Munroe</i> , 882 N.E.2d 875 (N.Y. 2008)	23
<i>Rottinghaus v. Lincoln Sav. Bank</i> , 944 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2020).....	25
<i>Salmer v. Lathrop</i> , 72 N.W. 570 (S.D. 1897).....	19
<i>Smith v. Rector</i> , 10 P.2d 1077 (Kan. 1932).....	20
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> , No. CV 2015 07 1709, 2017 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 3497 (Ct. Com. Pl. Apr. 19, 2017) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 110 N.E.3d 651 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018).....	21
<i>Terrill v. Hoyt</i> , 87 P.2d 238 (Kan. 1939).....	20

Tesdell v. Hanes,
82 N.W.2d 119 (Iowa 1957)..... 25

Thompson v. Ebbert,
160 P.3d 754 (Idaho 2007) 23

Walters v. Boosinger,
205 Cal.Rptr.3d 895 (Cal.Ct.App. 2016)..... 23

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-80-102(1)(i)..... 22

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 38-41-111 22

Iowa Code § 614.17 14

Iowa Code § 614.17A *passim*

Iowa Code § 614.17A(1) 14

Iowa Code § 614.17A(1)(a)..... 15, 16

Iowa Code § 614.17A(1)(b)..... 17, 24

Iowa Code § 614.17A(1)(b)-(c)..... 16, 17, 25

Other Authorities

George W. Thompson, *Thompson on Real Property* 4447
(Grimes ed. 1963)7

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3).....2

Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 1.2(1) (1998) 24

Void, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....9

Voidable, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 10
